BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON RESOLUTION 2025-2.7

RESOLUTION SUPPLEMENTING BOROUGH COUNCIL RESOLUTION 1.25 TO ADD POLICE ACADEMY PHYSICALS TO THE SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED UNDER AGREEMENT WITH OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES, A PROGRAM OF PENN MEDICINE PRINCETON MEDICAL CENTER

WHEREAS, Borough Council Resolution 1.25 authorized the Borough to enter into a contract with Occupational Health Services, a program of Penn Medicine Princeton Medical Center ("Occupational Health") for the provision of specified health-related services;

WHEREAS, Borough Council now seeks to supplement the services to be provided under Resolution 1.25 to include Police Academy Physicals for designated candidates for the position of Police Officer in the Borough;

WHEREAS, the services and fees related to Police Academy Physicals are described in the annexed Schedule A;

WHEREAS, the services are professional services and the amount of expense expected to be incurred under this contract for these services is in any event substantially below the threshold for public bidding;

WHEREAS, Penn Medicine Princeton Medical Center has completed and submitted a sworn Business Entity Disclosure Certification which certifies that the firm has not made and shall not make any political contribution prohibited by the relevant provisions of state statute;

WHEREAS, Occupational Health shall comply with requirements for Anti-Discrimination and Affirmative Action as set forth in the annexed Schedule A;

WHEREAS, total fees of Occupational Health pursuant to the agreement authorized by Resolution 1.25 as amended in accordance with this Resolution, including expenses, shall not exceed \$6,000.00 without the prior written approval of Borough Council; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the Borough has certified that funds are available for this contract in Account #: 5-01-26-305-000-250;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor of the Borough is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Occupational Health for 2025 amended to include Police Academy Physicals in accordance with the description and pricing of these services attached as Exhibit A to this Resolution, total fees and expenses of the amended agreement not to exceed \$6,000 without the prior written approval of Borough Council.

| Ketoru or Council vote on Lassage | | | | | | | | | |
|-----------------------------------|-----|-----|------|------|------------|-----|-----|------|------|
| COUNCILMAN | AYE | NAY | N.V. | A.B. | COUNCILMAN | AYE | NAY | N.V. | A.B. |
| Angarone | | | | | Rubenstein | | | | |
| Chandler | | | | | Stern | | | | |
| Marciante | | | | | Valenza | | | | |

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington at a meeting on <u>February 3, 2025.</u>

Elizabeth Sterling, Borough Clerk